

No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: COUNTY OF PIMA, a body politic; CITY OF TUCSON, a body politic,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,
Tucson,

Respondent,

NINA ALLEY,
as Guardian and Conservator for and on behalf of Louis Taylor, a single man,

Real Party in Interest.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 4:15-cv-00152-TUC

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Daniel P. Struck
Nicholas D. Acedo
Jacob B. Lee
STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI &
ACEDO, PLC
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300
Chandler, Arizona 85226
(480) 420-1600

Michael G. Rankin
City Attorney
Michelle R. Saavedra
Dennis P. McLaughlin
Principal Assistant City Attorneys
P.O. Box 27210
Tucson, AZ 85726-7210
(520) 791-4221

Attorneys for Petitioner Pima County Attorneys for Petitioner City of Tucson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	9
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	9
REASONS A WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	9
I. THE STANDARD FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF	10
II. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE HERE.....	11
A. The District Court Clearly Erred When It Ruled That It Can Expunge Taylor’s Outstanding State Court Convictions in this § 1983 Civil Lawsuit	11
1. Challenges to State Court Convictions Cannot Be Entertained in § 1983 Actions.....	11
2. A Federal Court Does Not Have the Authority to Expunge an Outstanding State Court Conviction in a § 1983 Action	13
B. A Direct Appeal Is Not Feasible and Petitioners Will Be Damaged in a Way Not Correctable in a Direct Appeal	23
C. The Petition Raises New and Important Problems	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022).....	22
<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Bilick v. Dudley</i> , 356 F. Supp. 945 (S.D.N.Y.1973)	14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Mont.</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Cardwell v. Taylor</i> , 461 U.S. 571 (1983).....	3
<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Cohen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of California</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 25
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	10, 23
<i>Duke v. Gastelo</i> , 64 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Hanson v. Cir. Ct. of First Jud. Cir. of Illinois</i> , 591 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Anonymous, Juv. Ct. No. 6358-4,</i> 484 P.2d 235 (Ariz. App. 1971).....	3
<i>In re Kirkland,</i> 75 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>In re Lazcano,</i> 222 P.3d 896 (Ariz. 2010).....	4
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>In re Mersho,</i> 6 F.4th 891 (9th Cir. 2021)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>In re Van Dusen,</i> 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	19
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 5, 13
<i>Maurer v. Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department,</i> 691 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1982)	16, 17
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Moreno v. Saavedra,</i> No. CIV 17-432-TUC-CKJ, 2019 WL 2296594 (D. Ariz. May 30, 2019)	21
<i>Nettles v. Grounds,</i> 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 26
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-14-01356-PHX-DGC, 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2017) ..	15, 21
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.--N. Dist. (San Jose)</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Shipp v Todd</i> , 568 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Special Invs., Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	13
<i>Sperl v. Deukmejian</i> , 642 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 537 P.2d 938 (Ariz. 1975).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Murphy</i> , 478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Taylor v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 921 (1976).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Cardwell</i> , 579 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Taylor v. Cty. of Pima</i> , 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 13, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Crowell</i> , 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)	1, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 513 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1975)	14, 15
<i>United States v. McMains</i> , 540 F.2d 387 (8th Cir. 1976)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1553 (C.D. Cal. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 940 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 19, 22
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	1, 12
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wilson v. Webster</i> , 467 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1972)	14, 16
<i>Wood v. Hall</i> , 130 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
A.R.S. § 11-532(A)(1)	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 42	25
